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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WANDA J. WRIGHT,
Plaintiff,

V. Civil Action No. 15-202(RC)

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER
CORPORATIONEet al,

~ e N N N N N N

Defendans.

MEMORANDUM OPINION

[. INTRODUCTION

On September 18, 201Blairtiff Wanda J. Wright, appearingo se filed suit in the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia agaihst former employethe National Railroad
Passenger Corporation (“Amtrak”), ahdrunion, Amtrak Police Fraternal Order of Police New
Jer®y Lodge 189 (“FOP?) Plaintiff claimed that she wagongfully terminated after sustaining
work-related injuriesand thatFOPbreachd its duty of fair representatiomefendantgproperly
removedhe caseo this CourtseeAug. 15, 2016 Order, ECF No. 19, and separately moved to
dismiss. On March 27, 2017, the Caogndnted leavéor Plaintiff to file an Amended Complaint
invoking the Railway Labor Act(*“RLA” ), ECF No. 42, which was considered together with the
original complaint See generallyiar. 27, 2017 Mem. Op. (“Mem. Op. I"), ECF No. 4Ihe
Court could not resolve on theparseecord(1l) whether, as FOP arguddaintiff's breachof-
duty clhim is timebarred,and (2) whether, as Amtrak argud@laintiff's admitted failure to
exhausher administrative remediasbould be excusedlhereforejt denied both motionsSee

id. at #10.
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Pending before the Court, following a period of discovargAmtrak’s Motion for
Summary Judgment, ECF No. 57, and FOP’s Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 58.
Plaintiff hasfiled an oppositiorthataddressebothmotions, ECF N. 64, 65 (exhibits), and
FOPand Amtrakhave eacliiled a reply, ECF Nos. 6 and68, respectively The Court finds
from the evidence in the record thaintiff's claim is timely but thaho reasonable jury could
find that FOP breached its duty of fair representation, whiainmtiff alsomust prove to succeed
against Amtrak.Therefore Defendantsmotions will be grantedfor the reasons explained more
fully below.

II. BACKGROUND
A. Plaintiff's Work- Related Injuries

Plaintiff began her employment as afficer of theAmtrak Police Department (“APD”
on August 14, 2008, in the District of ColumbiaOP’s Stmt. of Undisputed Material Facts
(“FOP’s Facts™) 1, ECF No. 58-3. She sustaimadltiple back injuriesvhile on duty. See
FOP Facts 11-8; Amtrak Mem. at 1011} Amtrak documentshat an February 22, 2011,
plaintiff injured her back a third time while attempting to subdue a mentally ill paineiivas
granted Injury on Duty (“IOD”) leave iaccordance with Rule 27 of the Collective Bargaining

Agreemen{“CBA”) .2 Amtrak Mem. at10 (citing Ex. 6, Feh 22, 2011Employee Injurjlliness

1 All page numbecitations are thosassigned by the electronic case filing system.

2 Paragraph 1 of Rule 27 of the CBA provides that a “police officer who sustairabhngis
physical injury resulting from or occurring incident to [enumerated situdtshradl be paid [her]
regular pro rata compensation for a period not to exceed three months fraatetbéatcurrence
of such injury and 80 percent [ifer] regular pro rata compensation ufitier] return to duty, or
for a period not to exceed an additional fifteen months.” Amtrak Ex. 7, ECF Noa&t, FOP
Ex. 2.



Repor); Ex. 8, Nov. 13, 2014 eail from Lisa Shahade “While on IOD,[Plaintiff] did not
work as a full duty or as a restricted duty police officer” but, consistent matiCBA, “did . . .
receive full pay for a total of three months and 80% pay for a total of 15 mowthgrak Mem.
at 1011 (citing Ex. 16, Resps. to Reqgs. for Admis. Nos. 10-Hxintiff remained on IODeave
through May 15, 2011ld. at 11 (citing Shahade’s Nov. 13, 201#et#). She returned to work
on May 16, 2011, it a restricted duty capacity. Mem. at 11.

While working on restricted dutf?laintiff participated in a physical therapy program,
which “revealed ‘significant deficits’ in several areas[I§f. (Quoting Ex. 11 at 137, July 11,
2011 Functional Capacity EvaluatiorfPer her physical therapist, [Plaintiff] complained of
increasing back pain andjhtness during testingaind] attempted ‘to perform each task to a point
where her pain had increased and was intolerablkl! "Plaintiff “failed” the programandwas
“returned to IOD”from July 18, 2011 until January 31, 2012mtrak Mem. at 12FOP Facts
113. Upon returning to work in February 2012, Plaintiff was placed on restrictedtduty
loading dockin Union Station.FOP Factq 1214; Amtrak Mem. at 12 Plaintiff “attempted a
second [rehabilitation] program” in July 2013. In the endptisical therapistoncluded that
Plaintiff was" ‘not capable of performing her piejury job in a full duty capacity” Mem. at
12 (quoting Ex. 12 at 152, July 16, 2013 Functional Capacity Evaluataintiff “was

diagnosed with a permanent hip injury” in August 2013. FOP Facts § 15. On October 2, 2013,

3 Amtrak’s exhibits(hereafterAmtrak Ex. __ ")appeatn Document 57-1, ECF pp. 1-307.

4 Amtrak documents thagstricted dutys part of Amtrak’s Right Care Day One prograwhjch

“is a voluntary transitional program designed to help injured employees comankieg in a
limited capacity.. . . Amtrak does not maintain separate positions for employees working in a
restricted duty capacityThus, an employee working in a restricted duty capacity still occupies
the same full duty, full pay police officer position that gmegdoyee held before being injured”
butis “assigned duties that are in keeping with the employee’s restrictMes. at 11.



during Plaintiff'srestricted dutyassignmentAmtrak’s Dr. Paul McCausland determined from
his review of Plaintiff’'s medical file that she was no longer capable abqmeirig the duties of
an Amtrak police officer and “characterized her status as ‘unlikely to chaveye lger recent
symptoms during work hardening and her continued restricted duty since 204rhtrak Mem.
at 12 (quoting Ex. 14 at 169, Oct. 2, 2018aH from Paul J. McCausland
B. Amtrak’s Denial of Extended Restricted Duty

On December 5, 2013mtrak denied Plaintifs requesto extendher restricted duty
assignment bg0 days “pursuant to Amtrak Police Department (APO) Operations Guide section
310.7.” FOPFacts 1 16Amtrak Mem. at 4. The denialetter notedhat Plaintiff had been “in
restricted duty capacity for an extended period of time and the Department hazadithor
restricted duty service for several yearBOPEX. 22 at 40 Amtrak Ex. 15; Pl.’s Exs., ECF
No. 6541 at 2 The letterinformed Plaintiff abouseekng a reasonable accommodatibneeded
in order “to perform the essential functionsyotir position as a police officérandlisted
Friday, December 13, 2013, as Plaintiffast day of approved restricted dutyld. The letter
further informed that[e]ffective Monday, December 16, 2013,” Plaintiff would be “returned to
your prior statusfolnjured on Duty.” Id. Onthe effective day, Plaintiffstopped working and
obtained 10D statusit 80% pay.FOP’s Facty] 18 Amtrak’s Mem. at 13 (citing Ex. 8)
C. Plaintiff's Request for FOP Assistance

Meanwhile, m December 13, 2018]aintiff requested assistance from FP#esident
Valerie Sousavith appealing Amtrals “denial of restricted duty. FOPEx. 23at406. In a

response dated December 30, 2013, Saitsag prior correspondence with Plaintifitressed

> FOP’s exhibitghereaftetrFOP Ex. ") appear in Document 59-1, ECF pp. 1-653.



that “the only appeal we can work on is the ADA denial if you were denied.5eealso FOP

Facts 11 221 (recounting Sousa’s request to Plaintiff to provide any application “to the ADA
panel as well as the denial”). Sousa added: “As far as other complaint and g svaeals-

yes the Labor Committee prepares appeals. That is a big part of what weGieEx. 23at

406. Plaintiff replied onFriday, January 3, 2014, that she had “called human resources several
times to request a Request for Reasonable Accommosdtion, but no one has returned my
call.” 1d., FOPEx. 24at408. Sousa responded on Monday, January 6, 2014, that she would
providePlaintiff the form later that dayld.

Plaintiff submitted a Americans with Disabilities Act (“RA”) Request for Reasonable
Accommodation on February 20, 2014, which sought “same as previous. Restricted
duty/administrative.”FOPEX. 25 at 414.By e-mail dated September 16, 2014, Amtrak’'s ADA
Panel deniedlaintiff's request upon determining “that inohetfe ‘light/restricted duty’ as a
Police Officer would pose an undue burdénFOP Ex. 28 at 425. Amtrak offered to “consider
any reasonable accommodation(s) you may need to enable you to meet thal &éssetndns of
the Police Officer job, or to ass$ you with job reassignment within Amtrakd. On September
25, 2014 Plaintiff forwarded Amtraks denial to Sousa, who replied thirty minutes l&tat
“Amtrak will never agree to indefinite as a time periotd. Sousa questioned “[h]Jow the
reques [was] worded” and informed Plaintiff thatifere does seem to be gpportunity to be

successful with an appeal request,” considering “whether or not you want to egmdtD or if

6 Amtrak’s denial of Plaintifs ADA requestis not beforethis Court foradjudication it is

referenceanly asfactual support fothebreach of dutglaim against FOP SeeMem. Op. | at 3,
n.2 (noting that claims arising under tABPA are, in Plaintiff's words, “being heard in another
jurisdiction”); Pl.’s Opp’n at 78 (Amtrak’s allegeddiscriminatoryapplication of restrictive duty
policy and Amtrak’s alleged “bad faith during Interactive Process” are each “trecsabanother
suit in another jurisdiction”); Amtrak Mem. at 9 (listing four other “legal actions thaghYis
pursuingpro seagainst Amtrak”)



there is another position within the corporation that could work to your benlefit.Both
Amtrak and Sousa invited Plaintiff to “advise” of her preferences.

On September 29, 2014, Sousa resigned her position and “did not communicate with the
new Union leadership about Wright's issues.” FOP Facts {1 33-34. In an update to union
members dated October 6, 2014, First Vice President Sharon Patterson informedsaa S
resignation was unexpected, the Executive Board had called an emergency roestmghe
three days later, and “any member [who] was talking directly Riésident Sousa regarding a
union issue that she was handling on your behalf” should contact her Regional Vider®tag
e-mail. FOP Ex. 34 at 509.

D. Expiration of Plaintiff's 10D Status and Medical Disqualification

On October 3, 2014, Amtrak nio¢d Plaintiff that her IODstatus(since December 16,
2013) would expire on October 10, 20aadprovided an ADA Accommodation Request form
“should you wish to request some other accommodation.” FOP E&t58D. Amtrak followed
up witha letterto Faintiff datedOctober 14, 2014, confirmirthatherlOD leave had expired
on October 10 “in accordance with Rule 27 of the collective bargaining agreement” and that her
“final pay for this covered time period will be issued on October 24, 20FOPEXx. 37at515.
The letter further conveydtat “Amtrak Medical Services has been notified of the expiration of
your 10D time [and] will provide further information on your employment status. In a
letter to PlaintiffdatedOctober 16, 2014, Medit&ervices referencetie Medical Directds
determinatiorfthat you are medically disqualified fropour job as a Police Officéand set out
“several options” for Plaintiff, which included applying for permanent disglifitough the
Railroad RetiremerBoard; seekingther positions within Amtrak for whicRlaintiff may be

medically qualified to perform; applying for an accommodation through the Adn&IPor



submitting medical documentation that “your medical condition has sufficiently iragrtov
allow you to perform this job safely.FOPEx. 38at517.
E. FOP’s Assistance

In “earlyNovember 2014,Plaintiff contacted FOP Vice President Patter&boutthe
October 14etterfrom Amtrak” FOP Fact4 38 (citing Ex. 16), and an investigation ensted.
Patterson emailed Deputy Chief Lisa Ann Shahade on November 6, 2014, contesting the
expiration date of Plaintiff's 10D statifs Shahade responded with amail on November 13,
2014, listing the time periods that Plaintiff “was on paid 10D leave for a repoijteg”i and
concluding that “the APD fulfilled its obligation to this officer under Rule 27.” QP17 at
201. Shahade added: “As information, during the interim period of 1/31/12 to 12/16/13, the
officer was assigned to a paid restrictiveydassignment (roughly 23 months)d. In an email

to Plaintiff also dated November 13, 2014, Patterson whdte:will definitely have to file a

” The document marked this record as Exhibit 1&CF No. 591 at 19899, does not support
FOP’s asserted factFOP’s apparent confusion is of its own making, as its exhibits have been
marked more than once presumably for use in other proceedings. Regandlessail chain
comprisingthe exhibit markedn thisrecordasExhibit 17, id. at 200202, begins with are-mail

dated November 6, 2014, from Patterson to Shahstidéng that thenion “was advised” that
Plaintiff “was informed that her last paycheck from Amtrak . . . will be this pay péenddch
coincides with the October $4etter. ECF No. 591 at 2.

8  Plaintiff does not dispute that she “did not mention the [October 14, 2@ibdfcal
disqualification”letter at that time.FOP Fact{38. She testified at her deposition that “Amtrak
had been in constant contact with me \imail, via telephone, and for whatever reason, this
medical disqualification letter did not reach me,” and she “was not aware of thatamed
disqualification until after 30 days from Amtrak.” FOP Ex. 29 at 431, Dep. of WandaghtyVri
17:817. Amtrak notes, howevethat the letter was mailedd’ the correct addressand it
surmisesbased oran email Plaintiff composed on November 21, 2014, thiatvas appaently
[Plaintiff's] practiceat the time to refuse mail that she was not expecting.traéioMiem. atl6.

In the email, Plaintiff states:| assumgAmtrak attempted to mail me sometigi via Fed Ex
several weeks agafter they denied me ADAdowever since | got that ADA denial reminder via
email | didn’t expect the same message via US mlailaddition to me not being home when Fed
Ex has attempted to deliver, | DO NOT accept packages | am not expechmgrak Ex. 27 at
212 (capitalization in oginal).



grievance on your behalf. Injury On Duty and Restricted Duty (Light Dugyveo different
things.” FOPEX. 17at 201. Noting that Plaintiff was “out on two [ ] injuriésPatterson asked
Plaintiff “to meticulously outlindor both injuries dates that you were out (not working) and
dates you were working Light Duty” and to provide “supporting documentation[,] . . . &anust
dispute managementld.

In response to Plaintiff's inquiry on November 20, 2014, about her appeal and
employment status, Patters@pliedthe next day: “We as the union don’t start out with appeals.
We are still looking into your case. The only recourse for the Union on your tetalfile a
grievance and request that you receive the remaining Line of Duty P&@FPEX. 40at 519-20.
Pattersorsummarized the discussion she and Pearlson had with Labor Relations, including that
Plaintiff was “medically disqualified as a Police Officer in October 201d."at 519. Patterson
asked if Plaintiff had received the disqualification letter and conciutiée need to speak to
you face to face,id., which occurren December 1, 2014, FOP Facts Y 47. The next day, on
December 2, 2014, Plaintiff provided the union representdtvesre recenttepat from her
treating physician conclung that Plaintiff“‘could perform her duties with restrictions, ‘no
running, ngheavyl]lifting.”” 1d. 1 48 (quoting Ex. 44 at 534, Oct. 2D14 Treating Physician
Medical Status Report, Statement of Disability).

On December 8, 2014, Pearlson sent Plaintiff a detailed “outline of a proposed grievance
and evaluation of [the] merits of her cabeFOP’s Factg] 49 statinghis intent to present his
conclusions “to our labor attorney so | can file a grievance on your behalf[,]” Bt 529. The
gravamen of theroposl challengedAmtrak’s removabf Plaintiff from approvedestricted

duty on December 13, 2013, its termination of Plaintiff's pay u@d#k Rule 27 on October 24,



2014, and itgalculaton of Plaintiff's 10D timeas running continuously from 2021Pearlson
posited thaeach time Plaintiff “returned to wioion a restricted duty capacity .caus[ed] a
break in[her] 10D time” andthus “should have reset the clock [to] a full 18 montHd.” As a
result, Plaintiff “should have 18 months of IOD from 12/16/13 when [she] was faycetlrn
to IOD.” Pearlson proposed to seek as a remedy Plaintiff's return to “IOD fesyied
immediately” and “back pay from 10/14/14 until presend” Pealsonofferedalso that
Plaintiff's reasonable accommodation request “was misplaced, as yoseesirg a temporary
accommodation, not a permanent onkel” Therefore, he advised Plaintiff, among other things,
to “recall” the accommodatiorequesby writing to Amtrak Medical Servicesnd asserting the
error. Id.
Following Plaintiff's comments about the proposal on December 9, ETREX. 45,
but before replying to heseeEx. 47,FOP submitted Plaintiff’'s grievance on December 12,
2014 asserting violationsf Rule 27 of the CBA. Ex. 46 at 540-49. The next &a@arison
forwarded the grievance to Plaintiff aadplained that the “initial grievance” was submitted to
“ensure our argument is not time barred,” since the “time limit expires tomore@P Facts
1 52 (quoting Ex. 47)Pearlson had calculated the time “based on the date of Assistant Chief
Shahade’s response to the FOP dated November 13, 2014.” FOP Ex. 51 at 570.
Notwithstanding=OP’sintent,Plaintiff's grievance was denied as tirharred By letter
dated January 8, 2015n#Arak Police Departmentnspector Kathleen Harasébund: (1) that

Plaintiff's claim predicated on beiridorced from a restricted duty assignment on December

®  According toAPD records Plantiff receivedpaid IOD leavebased on the same injuior the
following time periods from February 23 to May 15, 2011; July 18 to August 31, 280Lfust
31,2011 to January 31, 201&nd December 16, 2018 October 13, 2014. FOP Ex. 46, ECF 59
1 at543.



16, 2013, “should have been filed within 30 days from the dabccurrenceor December 16,
2013. It was not”; an(R) that Plaintiff “was advised that her IOD time expired in written
correspondence dated October 14, 2014 to her listed address. Any claim about addi@onal 10
time should have been filed by mid to late November, 2014. It was not.” FOP Ex. 48 at 554.
Harasek explainethat“[t|he FOP’s request for information concerning the Department’s
actions does not alter contractually set time limits or ‘restart’ a filing time periolé. 5Ru
requires a clainor grievance to be filed within 30 days from the date of occurrence on which the
claim or grievance is basedltl. As for the merits of the grievandearasekfoundthat“no
violation of Rule 27 in any manner, shape or folmatl occurredieasoning tha®laintiff “was
paid, in accordance with parameters set by the Rule, for over 580 calendar daysan exldit
any approved restricted duty assignments. The FOP’s assertion that &Dbthiene period is
required is simply without Rule supportld. Harasekfurtherfound that the CBA confers no
right to restricted duty work, that such assignments are “designed asitgotmanshelp police
officers who expect to return to full duty within a period of 60 days,” and yet Pldumas on
IOD time and resicted duty assignments for over 3.75 yeaisl” at 555.

On January 13, 2015, FOP, havye toreceiveHareseks decision, appealed Plaintiff's
grievance to Labor Relations in “accordance with the timelines outlined undebRii[the]
CBA,” Amtrak Ex. 35 at 233, and met with Labor Relations on January 26, 2(HGP Facts
19 5657. “Amtrak maintained its position onélexpired IOD’, with which FOP’s attorney
eventually agreed was correEOP Factq 58, but dffered to allow [Plaintiff] to return to full
duty or accept another position with Amtrak . . . outside the police departneny.’57.

In a letterto Plaintiff dated April 24, 2015, Pearlson set out the actions FOP had taken on

herbehalf from December 1, 2014, when they first met to didelasstiff's “work related

10



injury,” to March 20, 2015, when Plaintiff advised of her intent “to return to work €ui} @ith
the Amtrak Police Department” but had yet “to provide the Amtrak Medical Depatrtmith the
necessary documentation.” FOP Ex. 51 at 570Pdarlsorconcluded
Currently, your grievance remains ‘tabled’ with labor relations, in essence
Amtrakand the FOP agree to hold off on the issue. Based on your last statement
to me, | am requesting you provide the Amtrak Medical Department with
medical documentation that would return you to work. Should you not do so,
within 30 days from the date of thistter, the FOP will consider this issue
abandoned and withdraw your grievance. This does not preclude Amtrak’s offer
as stated in their medical disqualificatiletter to return you to work upon such
time you can provide medical documentation with rebrietions.
Id. OnApril 30, 2015 Plaintiff replied “In response to your recent statement and actions that
have been executed by this union regarding my on-the-job injury case, | comsidactjons to

be an act of abandonment.” FOP Ex.8890. Specifically Plaintiff wrote,

This union failed to represent me concerning my work related injury by not
doing the following:

* No grievance was filed on my behalf within 30 days (after December 5, 2013)
concerning APD’s decision to force me out on 10D status

* No grievance was filed on my behalf within 30 days (after September 16, 2014)
concerning the ADA panel’s decision to deny my ADA request

* No grievance was filed on my behalf within 30 days (after October 16, 2014)

concerning AmtralMedical Services’ decision to medically disqualify me from

my job as a police officer
Id. Plaintiff concluded: “I consider the last letter received from this union dated April 24, 2015
an official act of abandonmentld. at 591. In a September 29, 2015 Memorandum addressed to
members of Labor Relations and APD’s Legal Advisor, Pearlson listadtiflsigrievanceas

one of hirteen “active grievancéshe FOP had withdrawn “without prejudice to any future

claims that may arise.” FOP Ex. 80593 Amtrak Ex. 54 at 307.

11



F. Plaintiff's Claims

The allegationgiving rise to this action ar@) thatAmtrak “forced Plaintiff] out of
work and placed her on Injury on Duty status (I0OD)” on December 5, 2013, and FOP refused to
file a grievance on hdyehalf by January 5, 2014, Mem. Ot 2 (quoting Compl. {1 9-10);
(2) that Amtrak denie@laintiff's “request for reasonable accommodations on September 24,
[sic] 2014,” and FOP “refused to file a grievance on [her] behalf by October 24, 2014,”
(quoting Compl. 11 11-2); and(3) that Amtrakwrongfully terminatedPlaintiff on October 16,
2014,“when it. . . medically disqualified [her] from her job as an Amtrak police officer,” and
FOP “refused to file a grievance orefhbehalf by November 16, 2014¢. (quotingf 1314).

II'l. LEGAL STANDARD

Under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, a court must grant summary
judgment if “the movant shows that there is no genuine dispute as to any mateaakféhe
movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of lawed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)A “material” fact is
one capable of affecting the substantive outcome of the litigatiea.ABderson v. Liberty
Lobby, Inc, 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986). A dispute is “genuine” if there is enough evidence for a
reasonable jury to return a verdict for the non-mov&se Scott v. Harrj$50 U.S. 372, 380
(2007). The inquiry under Rule 56 is essentially “whether the evidence presentaestffi
disagreement to require submission to a jury or whether it is so one-sided that pneugart
prevail as a matteof law.” Anderson477 U.S. at 251-52.

The principal purpose of summary judgment is to determine whether therenigiaege
need for trial by disposing of factually unsupported claims or defeiss Celotex Corp. v.
Catrett 477 U.S. 317, 323-24 (1986). The movant bears the initial burden of identifying

portions of the record that demonstrate the absence of any genuine issueiaf faeteSee

12



Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1Xelotex 477 U.S. at 323. In response, the non-movant must point to
specific facts in the record that reveal a genuine issue that is suitablalfo&eFed. R. Civ. P.
56(c)(1);Celotex 477 U.S. at 324. The non-movant may not rest upon mere allegations or
denials but must instead present affirmative evidehemingham v. U.S. Nay$813 F.2d 1236,
1241 (D.CCir. 1987) (citingAnderson477 U.S. at 257).

In considering a motion for summary judgment, a court must “eschew making liedibi
determinations or weighing the evidenc€Zzekalski v. Peterg75 F.3d 360, 363 (D.Cir.
2007). All underlying facts and inferences must be analyzed in the light mostiaviarghe
non-movant.See Andersqrt77 U.S. at 255Nevertheless, conclusory assertions offered
without any evidentiary support do raeatea genuine issuir trial. See Greene v. Daltgn
164 F.3d 671, 675 (D.Cir. 1999).

IV. ANALYSIS

A. Statute of Limitations

Both defendants contend that Plaintitfieach of duty claim is barred by the-sronth
limitations period applicable to claims brought under the RE8&eMem. Op. | at 7.A claim
premisedon a union’s breach of the duty of fair representatamtfues when the plaintiff
knows, or should have known, that the grievance procedure has been exhausted or otherwise
broken down.”Meekins v. United Transp. Unip846 F.2d 1054, 1057 (4th Cir. 1994g¢e
Hollie v. Smith 813 F. Supp. 2d 214, 220 (D.D.C. 2011) (the six months begin to run when the
claimant “ discovers, or in the exercise of reasonable diligence should discover, the acts that
form the basis diher] claim. ”) (quotingMcConnell v. Air Line Pilots’ Ass’'n, Inf'763 F. Supp.

2d 37, 41 (D.D.C. 2011)).

13



When viewed in the light most favorableRtaintiff, theevidence in the record does not
support an untimely filinglt is virtually impossibleto deciphefrom theconflatedADA, 10D,
and restricted duty evidenpestwhenor if “the [relevant] grievance procedure has been
exhausted.”Meekins 946 F.2d 1057But two documentgstablishwhenthe procestad
“otherwise broken dowh. Id. Pearlson’s April 24, 2015 letter to Plaintilétailsthe actions
FOP had taken on her behalf from December 1, 2014, when they first met to discugBsPlaint
“work related injury,” to March 20, 2015, when Plaintiff advised of her intent “to returrotk w
full duty with the Amtrak Police DepartmehtFOPEX. 51 at 570.FOP filed a grievance on
December 12, 2014, “to protect tissue from being time barrdzhsed on the date of Assistant
Chief Shahade’s response to the FOP dated November 13, 2814&imilarly, on January 13,
2015,FOPsought to presee the grievance by appealing it to Labor Relations after having not
heard from Harasek within the CBA'’s timelineSeeAmtrak Ex. 35at233 The grievance
covered theOD andrestricted dutyssues, as well as Plaintiffs ADAccommodatiomequesto
extend the restricted duty assignmeBteFOP Ex. 48 at 554-55; Ex. 51 at 57/earlson
informedPlaintiff that “[c]urrently, your grievance remains ‘tabled’ with labelations, in
essence Amtrak and FOP agree to hold off on the issue.” FOP Ex. 51 at 5ddnchlided

Based on your last statement to,rham requesting you provide the Amtrak
Medical Department with medical documentation that would return you to work.
Should you not do so, within 30 days from the date of this letter [by May 24,
2019, the FOP will consider this issue abandoaed withdrawyour grievance.
Id. Buton April 30, 2015, Plaintiff conveyed her interpretation of FOP’s April 24, 2&tiér as
abandonindner grievanceas to“APD’s decision to force me out on 10D statusie ADA
Panel’s denial of her “ADA requesthd “Amtrak Medical Services’ decision to medically

disqualify me from my job as a police officer.” FOP Ex. 58 at 590. Those documentthsthow

the grievance proceedingsoke dowrat the earliesbn April 24, 2015, whicliendersPlaintiff's

14



filing in D.C. Superior Court five months later, on September 18, 2@i&ly as a matter of
law. Consequently, Defendants’ motions fanmsnary judgmenbased on theix-monthstatute
of limitationsare denied.
B. Breach of theDuty of Fair Representation

FOP contends that the record contains no evidiratet breachedheduty of fair
representationFOP’sMem. at 2338. Amtrak contendghatin the absence of such evidence, no
claim survivesagainst it ashe employer Amtrak’s Mem. a2-261° The Court agrees with
both arguments.

The Court of Appeals explained long abat“the duty of fairrepresentation and
fiduciary duty impose no obligations on the empldyeut “an employemay sometimes be
joined in a suit involving duty of fair representation claims against a union” if, forggathe
employer violates the CBA okhowingly acquiesces to union pressure and takes discriminatory
adion against an employee[.]JAm. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO, Headquarters Local 6885
v. Am. Postal Workers Union, ARLIO, 665 F.2d 1096, 1108-09 (D.C. Cir. 198Becauseas
discussed next, the record contains no evidence from which a reaganabtaildfind or infer
that FOP breachets duty, the Court finds that both defendamtsentitled to judgmerds a

matter of law thereby rendering the exhaustion question mib&ee Long v. Safeway, In842

10 Although Amtrak has styledts argument as lackingubject mattejurisdiction “to hear

Wright's minor disputg Mot. at 2,it has notsoughtreconsideration of th€ourt’sinitial ruling

that differentiatedPlaintiff’'s hybrid claim against theinion and employet over which district
cours may exercisgirisdiction-- from a union and union membemployee’s claim againgte

employer -- over which the National Railway Adjudication Boardould have exclusive
jurisdiction SeeMem. Op. | at 5-7.

1 In her oppsition, Plaintiff asserts wronglythat because the Court accepted her factual

assertions as true when deciding the motion to dismiss, it “is now undisputed thhigit€dRo
grieve”the decisions at issu®pp’n at 11seeMem. Op. | at 10 and n.4 (explaining that the
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F. Supp. 2d 141, 147 (D.D.C3ff'd, 483 F. App’x 576 (D.C. Cir. 201%)The granting of Local
400's motion to dismiss based on plaintiff's failure to state a breach of duty clagssaeity
defeats plaintiff's federal claim against SafewgyMgm. Op. | at 9-10 (Plaintiff sought to be
excused from the exhaustion requirement “because Defendants briéschey of fair
representation in processing [her] claiins
“The core requirement of the duty of fair representation is that a union repistsent all

members fairly.” Ruisi v. Nat'| Labor Relations Bd856 F.3d 1031, 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2017)
(quotingMarquez v. Screen Actors Guile5 U.S. 33, 44 (1998)). A breach of duty ‘o
only when a union’s conduct toward a member of the collective bargaining unit iarggbitr
discriminatory, or in bad faith.Vaca v. Sipes386 U.S. 171, 190 (1967). The Supreme Court
has observed:

There has been considerable debate over the extent of this duty in the context

of a unions enforcement of the grievance and arbitration procedures in a

collective bargaining agreement. . . Some have suggested that rgve

individual employee should have the right to have his grievance taken to

arbitration. Others have urged that the union be given substantial discretion

(if the collective bargaining agreement so provides) to decide whether a

grievance should be taken to arbitration, subject only to the duty to refrain

from patently wrongful conduct such as racial disamation or personal

hostility.
Id. While “accepfing] the proposition that a union may not arbitrarily ignore a meritorious
grievance or process it iredunctory fashiori,the Court disagreedHtat the individual
employee has an absolute right to hphex] grievance taken to arbitration regardless of the

provisions of the applicable collective bargaining agreerhddt.at 191. Therefore,’a union

does not have to advance every grievance of its memberk.possesses discretion to pursue

Court is required to accept the allegations as true “at this st the sole question is whether
a claim has been stated sufficiently to move foryard
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only those grievances it fairly considers to be meritoriousewis v. Greyhound Lines;E555
F.2d 1053, 1055 (D.C. Cir. 1977). Indeed, a union’s outrigfbhsalto assista membewith
pursuing a grievance does not create “a genuine dispute suppartjradi¢gation” of a breach if
the decision is “carefully explained” and ladkdicia of arbitrariness, discrimination, or bad
faith. Linke v. Ass'of Flight Attendants, AFIGIO, 52 F. App’x 519, 520 (D.C. Cir. 2008)er
curiam).

Plaintiff argues first that FOP acted in bad faith and second that FOP disteina
against her based on her “sexual orientation as a lesbian.” Opp’n dtHe8ecaod contains
evidence of neitherA “union commits a bad faith violation of the duty of fair regentation
when it engages irfraud, or deceitful or dishonest actioh Ruisi 856 F.3cat 1038 (quoting
Int'l Union of Elec., Elec., Salaried, Mach. & Furniture Workers v. NLRBF.3d 1532, 1537
(D.C. Cir. 1994)). A union’sliscriminatory conduatonstitutes a breaanly if it is “invidious,”
i.e., “discrimination that is intentional, severe, and unrelated to legitimate union obgettiv
Id. (quaing Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lock@i®ye
U.S. 274, 301 (1971)). The burden lies vitik plaintiff “to show a threshold level of such ill-
motive. . . to supporher] claim. Mere conclusory allegations, requiring the Court to infer bad
faith [or discriminationffrom seemingly innocuous facts, are insufficient to meet this standard.”
Lewis v. No. 1 Greyhound Lines;EB11 F. Supp. 368, 370 (D.D.C. 19/&f'd sub nom. Lewis
v. Greyhound Lines-E555 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 197{®iting Balowski v. International U.,
United A., A. & A. Imp. Wkrs372 F.2d 829 (6th Cir. 196 )usk v. Eastern Products Corp
427 F.2d 705 (4th Cir. 1970)). Andidence of a union’s “mere negligesi’ will not defeat
summary judgmentHarris v. Amalgamated Transit Union Local 6825 F. Supp. 2d 82, 86

(D.D.C. 2011) (citation and internal quotation marks omitted).
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Plaintiff has adduced no evidence of bad faith to presenjuxy. During herdeposition,
Plaintiff codd identify nothing that FOP had done to support her allegations of bad faith or
discrimination'? SeeFOP Ex. 29 at 467-68, Oct. 19, 2017 Wright Dep. at 161:11-168l6le
admitting to havingeceived “more discovery” since pieus inquiries about her bad faith
claim,id. at 161:11-16Plaintiff implied that she had not receiveperresponses to her
“requests” andepeatedly “apologize[d]” for being unable“tonestly” state her base$ bad
faith anddiscrimination Dep. at 163:3-5In her opposition under the section addressing
exhaustion, however, Plaintiff asserts that Amtrak “refused to Answerrjtegrpgatory No. 15,
... asking if [Amtrakhas [a]written policy on medical disqualification as it relates to APD
police officers” and surmises that if it had, Amtrak “would have not objected to thsapieas
irrelevant “ ‘to this action.” Pl.’s Opp’n at 12 (citing Amtrak’s Supp. Answers & Objections to
Wanda Wright's Interrogatories)Plaintiff does not tie thajuestion to her inability to provide a
factualbasis in support of her claims of bad faith and discriminagainst FOPand the Court
discerns no such connection. Moreover, Plaintiff has not cited any testimony irpbsitide

that identifies whatther discovery she needed to supoichallegations.

12 FOP notes that Plaintiéfid not raise discrimination until htsecond opposition to [its] motion

to dismiss,” FOP Reply at 10, and “[i]t is well established that a party may notdatsmeomplaint

or broaden its claims through summary judgniergfing,” District of Columbia v. Barrie741 F.

Supp. 2d 250, 263 (D.D.C. 2010). Regardless, Plaintiff has adduced no evidence that even
remotely connects FOP’s decisions with her sexual orientation, let alaenee of intentional
discrimination to survive summary judgmenSee Ashcroft v. Igbab56 U.S. 662, 676 (2009)
(“Where the claim is invidious discrimination . . ., our decisions make clear ¢éhpldintiff must

plead and prove that the defendant acted with discriminatory purpose.”)n@&aisonnel
Administrator. of Mass. v. Feene§42 U.S. 256, 279 (1979 elotex 477 U.S. at 322when

“after adequate time for discovery and upon motion [a party] fails to make anghswificient to
establish the existence of an element essentihlatoparty’s case, and on which that party will
bear the burden of proof at trial,” the Court may properly grant summary judggeenstathat

party). All of Plaintiff's allegations of discrimination or harassment based on her Isexua
orientation concernlaims against Amtrak employees, not the FOP representatives she now claims
discriminated against her.
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By contrastthe record is replete with evidenceRDPs prompt and diligenefforts to
obtain a remedy for PlaintiffAs set out above in Part Ihartly after Plaintiff contacted FOR
early November 2014, Patterson emailed Deputy Chief Shahade to contest th@m)gata of
Plaintiff's IOD statusasserting: “If Officer Wright was returned to IOD” on December 16, 2013,
“then she should continue to receive payment until June 28180 percent from “December
16, 2013 to March 2014” and at 80 percent for fifteen months, “April 2014 to June 2015.”
Amtrak Ex. 8 at 117.After Shahaderovidedthe datesrom APD’s recordshat Plaintiff“was
on paid 10D leave for a reported injdrgndotherwise “assigned to a paid tragive duty
assignment (roughly 23 months),” FOP’s Ex. 46 at B4@tersorpromptlyinformed Plaintiff
that IOD and restricted duty “are two different things” amat FOP “will definitely have to file
a grievance owour behalf.” FOP Ex. 17 at 201.

In addition, Patterson and Uni&ecretary David Pearlsonetwith Amtrak’s Labor
Relations Departmermn November 17, 20140 discuss Plaintiff's cas€OP Facts %2,
provided Plaintiff a detailedritten analysis of the merits of her case amtoposed grievance
on December 8, 2014, FOP Facts 1 49 (quoting Ex. 43), and filgdi¢hrance on December 12,
2014, in what it hadalculatedn goodfaith to be a timely mannefThe grievancsoughtas
remedieq1) Plaintiff's “immediate returrio 10D pay,”(2) back pay from December 16, 2013
“to make her whole in accordance with Rule 2and(3) Plaintiff's “return to restricted duty and
payment of medical bills among other relieFOP Ex. 48 at 554Beforereceiving Haresek’s
adversalecision, FOP sought to preserve the grievance by appealing it to Labaorikalat
“accordance with the timelines outlinent’ CBA Rule 5, and then continuéal press Plaintiff's

concerns wh Labor Relations FOPurgedPlaintiff to provide the necessary medical
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documentation to Labor Relations to enable her return to asske desiredsee FOP Ex. 51
and Fact4[T 5659.

No reasonable jury presented with the foregoing evidence coultbfildaintiff on the
breat of dutyclaim. Nor is there any evidena# a breach othe CBA Accordingly, both
Defendants are entitled jladgmentas a matter of law

CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the Coudrdgsthe motions of Amtrak and FO®r summary

judgment anaenters judgment accordingly. A separate order accompanies this Memorandum

Opinion.
/sl
RUDOLPH CONTRERAS
Date: Septembet7, 2018 United States District Judge
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